

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2 OF 2012

M/s. Ajmera Housing Corporation & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.3 OF 2012

M/s. Vijaynagar Corporation & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4 OF 2012

M/s. Yogi Corporation & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.5 OF 2012

M/s. Ajmera Housing Corporation & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

UTKARSH
KAKASAHEB
BHALERAO

Digitally signed by
UTKARSH KAKASAHEB
BHALERAO
Date: 2026.04.23
15:15:34 +0530

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.6 OF 2012

Ishwarlal S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.7 OF 2012

Chhotalal S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.8 OF 2012

Vimlaben B. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.9 OF 2012

Kokilaben S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10 OF 2012

Shailesh B. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.11 OF 2012

Chhotalal S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.12 OF 2012

Shashikant S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.13 OF 2012

Jyotiben N. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.14 OF 2012

Shashikant S. Ajmera (HUF)

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.15 OF 2012

Rajnikant S. Ajmera (HUF)

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.16 OF 2012

Ishwarlal S. Ajmera

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.17 OF 2012

Bhanumati C. Ajmera

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.18 OF 2012

Natwarlal S. Ajmera

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.19 OF 2012

Rajnikant S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.20 OF 2012

Natwarlal S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.21 OF 2012

Jayant S. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.22 OF 2012

Bhanumati C. Ajmera .. Petitioner

Versus

The Income Tax Settlement Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. J. D. Mistri, Senior Advocate i/b Vasanti B. Patel
Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Anil Singh, ASG a/w Suresh Kumar, Ishan Patkar,
Krishnakant Deshmukh, Rajdutt, Adarsh Vyas, Advocates for the
Respondents.

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE : APRIL 22, 2026

P. C.

1. The above matters have been substantially argued before us. They were even argued on 10th March 2026. After hearing Mr. Mistri, the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioner, we had made a suggestion to the learned ASG and asked him to take instructions on our suggestion.

2. Today the matter is mentioned by the learned ASG stating that those instructions are yet awaited. He, therefore, requested that the matter be kept beyond the vacation.

3. Considering these facts and circumstances, we place the above matters on 9th June 2026.

4. Since the matter is part heard before us, both parties have requested that the matter be retained by this Bench. Since we have heard this matter substantially, the parties are at liberty to approach the Hon'ble the Chief Justice (on the Administrative Side) to have the above matter assigned to this Bench.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]